

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS**

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: May 23, 2022 10:12 PM  
FILING ID: 373FB43E49929  
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1710

**DISTRICT COURT, JEFFERSON COUNTY**

Honorable Randall C. Arp  
Case No. 2019CV30826

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**  
RAPHAEL MUKENDI,  
v.

**Defendant-Appellant,**  
BRADLEY SCHROCK

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No.: 2021CA1710

**Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant:**

Caleb Meyer, #34292  
Adam Royval, #43836  
MESSNER REEVES LLP  
1430 Wynkoop Street, Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: 303-623-1800  
Fax: 303-623-0552  
Email: cmeyer@messner.com  
royval@messner.com

**OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Defendant collides with Plaintiff’s car, causing an accident. ....2

    B. Plaintiff sues Defendant, seeking nearly \$600,000 in past medical expenses for his hospitalizations.....2

        1. Defense expert Richard Lacy opines, based on a cost-to-charges ratio, that the reasonable value of Plaintiff’s past hospital expenses was \$278,520. 3

        2. Defense witness Michael Bishop testifies in deposition that if Plaintiff were a private-pay patient, he would pay only \$229,402.78 for his care at University Hospital.....5

    C. Pretrial, the district court strikes Defendant’s witnesses on the reasonableness of Plaintiff’s medical expenses. ....7

        1. The district court strikes Mr. Lacy because he is “opining on a lesser value of medical services that the hospitals should charge.” .....7

        2. The district court excludes Mr. Bishop from testifying because Plaintiff was not a self-paying patient. ....9

    D. At trial, Plaintiff fails to introduce evidence of reasonableness. ....10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY PREVENTED HIM FROM PRESENTING ANY EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGES WERE UNREASONABLE. ....13

        A. Standard of review. ....13

        B. Preservation.....13

        C. The measure of damages under Colorado law is the reasonable and

necessary value of the medical services provided. ....	14
D. Relying on the collateral source rule, the Colorado Supreme Court in <i>Crossgrove</i> bars evidence of the amount paid for medical expenses. ....	16
E. The <i>Crossgrove</i> rule encourages jury verdicts that bear no reasonable relationship to the actual harm a plaintiff incurred. ....	18
F. <i>Crossgrove</i> and its progeny did not—and cannot—bar all evidence of reasonable value. ....	20
1. <i>Crossgrove</i> bars only true collateral source evidence. ....	20
2. Other jurisdictions applying <i>Crossgrove</i> 's rationale permit a defendant to introduce any competent evidence of reasonableness that does not run afoul of the collateral source rule. ....	22
G. The district court erred in excluding evidence at trial that was not based on a collateral source. ....	28
1. Mr. Lacy's cost-to-charges analysis was relevant to the hospital expenses' reasonable value. ....	29
2. Mr. Bishop's testimony concerning University Hospital's discounts and mark-ups. ....	31
H. The district court's error was not harmless and requires a new trial. ....	32
II. DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A REDUCTION OF JUDGMENT FOR PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HIS PAST MEDICAL EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE. ....	34
A. Standard of review. ....	34
B. Preservation. ....	35
C. A plaintiff must present evidence that the medical damages sought reflect the reasonable value of the medical services provided. ....	35
D. Plaintiff failed to offer any evidence of reasonableness, thus precluding recovery. ....	37
E. The district court's error in allowing the jury to award past medical expenses was not harmless and requires remand and remittitur. ....	37
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Summit Cnty. v. Rodgers,</i> 2015 CO 56.....	34, 37
<i>Clark v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</i> 117 P.3d 26 (Colo. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Corsentino v. Cordova,</i> 4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000). ....	13
<i>Dedmon v. Steelman,</i> 535 S.W.3d 431 (Tenn. 2017) .....	25
<i>Dep’t of Health v. Donahue,</i> 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984) .....	14
<i>Doyle v. People,</i> 2015 CO 10.....	32, 34, 37
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. Revenig,</i> 140 P.3d 227 (Colo. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. Tundra Tours, Inc.,</i> 719 P.2d 1020 (Alaska 1989) .....	27
<i>French v. Centura Health Corp.,</i> 2022 CO 20.....	6
<i>Forfar v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,</i> 2018 COA 125 .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Windlan,</i> 2014 COA 176.....	13
<i>Howell v. Hamilton Meats &amp; Provisions, Inc.,</i> 257 P.3d 1130 (Cal. 2011).....	20
<i>Kendall v. Hargrave,</i> 349 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1960) .....	passim
<i>Lawson v. Safeway, Inc.,</i> 878 P.2d 127 (Colo. App. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>LeHouillier v. Gallegos,</i>	

2019 CO 8.....	14
<i>Leittinger v. Van Buren Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 720 N.W.2d 152 (Wis. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>MDM Grp. Assocs., Inc. v. CX Reinsurance Co.</i> , 165 P.3d 882 (Colo. App. 2007).....	34
<i>Melo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 596 (D. Vt. 2011) .....	26
<i>Miller v. Rowtech, LLC</i> , 3 P.3d 492 (Colo. App. 2000).....	28
<i>Moorhead v. Crozer Chester Med. Ctr.</i> , 765 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2001).....	20
<i>Nomat v. Mota</i> , 2015 WL 5257886 (Ill. App. 2015).....	26
<i>Palmer Park Gardens, Inc. v. Potter</i> , 425 P.2d 268 (Colo. 1967) .....	15
<i>Patchett v. Lee</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1025 (Ind. 2016).....	20
<i>Portercare Adventist Health Sys. v. Lego</i> , 312 P.3d 201 (Colo. App. 2010).....	26
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011).....	34
<i>Rudnicki v. Bianco</i> , 2021 CO 80.....	6, 19
<i>Seaward Constr. Co. v. Bradley</i> , 817 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1991) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Kinningham</i> , 2013 COA 103.....	21
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	27
<i>Sunahara v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 CO 30M .....	passim

<i>Volunteers of America Colorado Branch v. Gardenswartz,</i> 242 P.3d 1080 (Colo. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Crossgrove,</i> 2012 CO 31 .....	passim
<i>Walters v. Encompass Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 2007 WL 3090766 (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2007).....	30
<i>Weston v. AKHappytime, LLC,</i> 445 P.3d 1015 (Alaska 2019) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Whiteside v. Smith,</i> 67 P.3d 1240 (Colo. 2003) .....	27
<i>Wills v. Foster,</i> 892 N.E.2d 1018 (Ill. 2008).....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 13-21-102.5 .....	19
Mo. Stat. Rev. § 490.715 .....	20
<b>Rules</b>	
C.A.R. 35.....	32, 37
